
 

 

 
Northern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 
01432 261885 
e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11TH MARCH, 2009 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Northern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 

Councillor PJ Watts (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, ME Cooper, JP French, JHR Goodwin, 

KG Grumbley, B Hunt, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, TM James, P Jones CBE, 
PJ McCaull, R Mills, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone 
and JK Swinburne 

 

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against 
an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or 
prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether or not they have a personal 
interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to decide whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other 
people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or have 
property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a personal interest if 
their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they or the member 
works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a 
personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the 
meeting.   
 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  
What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if 
he or she knew all the facts – would think that the Councillor’s interest was so 
important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor has a 
prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is and leave the 
meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2009  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   5 - 12  
   
 To be noted.  
   
5. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 

DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   
13 - 16  

   
 To be noted.  



 
   
APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the northern area of Herefordshire, and to authorise the 
Head of Planning and Transportation to impose any additional and varied 
conditions and reasons considered to be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
6. DCNC2009/0151/F - CHOPSTICKS, 73 ETNAM STREET, LEOMINSTER, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8AE.   
17 - 20  

   
 Proposed variation of condition 3 of Planning Permission NC2006/1387/F, 

to allow opening of premises for customers until 10pm Mon-Thurs and 
10.30pm Fri-Sat. 

 

   
7. DCNC2009/0209/F - BROMYARD RUGBY CLUB, INSTONE, 

BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4LW.   
21 - 24  

   
 Proposed additional floodlighting.  
   
8. DCNW2009/0182/F - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD POST OFFICE, 

MONKLAND, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 9DB.   
25 - 32  

   
 Proposed new cottage and detached garage.  
   
9. DCNE2008/2893/F - LAVENGER BANK, PETTY FRANCE, LEDBURY, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1JG.   
33 - 38  

   
 Proposed purpose made sheep
[...]
en. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Northern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 14 January 2009 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  PJ Watts (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, JHR Goodwin, B Hunt, RC Hunt, 

TM James, PJ McCaull, PM Morgan, A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone 
and JK Swinburne 

 

  
  
88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors ME Cooper, JP French, KG Grumbley, TW 

Hunt, P Jones CBE, R Mills and RJ Phillips. 
  
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 6. DCNW2008/2075/F - LEMORE MANOR, EARDISLEY, HEREFORD, HR3 

 6LR (Agenda Item 6). 
 Councillor PM Morgan; Personal. 
 

  
90. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
91. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the northern area of Herefordshire. 
  
92. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of section 106 

agreements determined under delegated powers for the northern area of 
Herefordshire. 
 
Members discussed Section 106 agreements and expressed their wish to see 
monies being spent in the vicinity of application sites. They also felt that local ward 
members should be consulted fully where an application requiring a section 106 
agreement fell within their ward. 

  
93. DCNW2008/2075/F - LEMORE MANOR, EARDISLEY, HEREFORD, HR3 6LR 

(AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Change of use from Nursing Home to multi use ven
[...]
Education/Young People 

£144 2% for monitoring 

 Other 
 

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux on 01432 261808 
 
 
 
 
If members wish to see the full text of decision letters copies can be provided. 

16



 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Banks on 01432 383085 Ext 3085 

   

 

6 DCNC2009/0151/F - PROPOSED VARIATION OF 
CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
NC2006/1387/F, TO ALLOW OPENING OF PREMISES 
FOR CUSTOMERS UNTIL 10PM MON-THURS AND 
10.30PM FRI-SAT AT CHOPSTICKS, 73 ETNAM 
STREET, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8AE. 
 
For: Mr T. Teoh at the above address. 
 

 

Date Received: 26 January 2009 Ward: Leominster South Grid Ref: 49893, 58948 
Expiry Date: 23rd March 2009   
Local Members: Councillors PJ McCaull and RC Hunt  
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  The site lies to the south east of Leominster's town centre and is situated on the 

northern side of Etnam Street adjacent to the entrance to the public car park. 
 
1.2  The building has three storeys, with its ground floor used as a Chinese take-away and 

residential accommodation above.  This part of Etnam Street is predominantly 
residential, although there is a public house nearby and a church directly opposite. 

 
1.3   The proposal seeks to vary a condition imposed on an earlier planning permission 

which limits the opening hours of the premises to 8am until 9pm Monday to Saturday 
and not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  As proposed the premises would 
be open between 1700 to 2200 hours Monday to Thursday, 1700 to 2230 hours Friday 
and Saturday and not at all on Sunday.  The application suggests a willingness to 
accept a temporary permission if it is felt that the impact of such a change to opening 
hours needs to be assessed before deciding whether it is acceptable on a permanent 
basis. 

 
 
2. Policies 
 

Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan: 
 

DR2  -  Land use and activity 
[...]
tions: 
  
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
 Act 1990. 
 
2   F04 (Restriction on hours of opening (restaurants and hot food takeaways)) 
 (1700 to 2200 hours Monday to Thursday, 1700 to 2230 hours Friday and  
 Saturday) 
  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and to comply with Policy DR1  
 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

19



  NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Banks on 01432 383085 Ext 3085 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCNC2009/0151/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Chopsticks, 73 Etnam Street, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 8AE 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

2
3

7
2

LB

2
b

2

64

3
0

93

F
A

L
C

O
N

E
R

 P
L

A
[...]
y High School infrastructure, Library facilities within the 
surrounding locality and public highway improvements within the locality. 

6.15  In consideration of the plot’s size, roadside frontage distance and criteria of Policy H6 
of the HUDP, affordable housing provision is not an issue in respect of this application.  

28



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808

The issue with regards removal of the BT payphone box is not a planning 
consideration.        

RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 

  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2  B07 (Section 106 Agreement ) 

  Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport infrastructure, 
educational facilities, improved play space, public art, waste recycling and 
affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007. 

3   F14 (Removal of permitted development rights ) 

  Reason:  In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to maintain 
the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy H13 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

4   F16 (No new windows in specified elevation ) 

  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall be constructed in the west elevation of the 
property and the approved windows shall be glazed in opaque glass and be non-
opening in perpetuity. 

  Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties and to 
comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

5   G09 (Details of Boundary treatments ) 

  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to ensure the development has an 
acceptable standard of privacy and to conform to Policy DR1 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

6   H04 (Visibility over frontage ) 
   
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

7   H05 (Access gates ) 

29



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808

  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 
of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

8  H06 (Vehicular access construction ) 

  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 
of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

9   H12 (Parking and turning - single house ) 

  Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the free flow of traffic using 
the adjoining highway  and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

10   H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 

  Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative modes of 
transport in accordance with both local and national planning policy and to 
conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

Informatives:

1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

3   HN01 - Mud on highway 

4   HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 

5   HN05 - Works within the highway 

6   HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 

7   HN28 - Highways Design Guide and Specification 

Decision: ..................................................................................................................
[...]
s trees. The nearest elevation of the 
objectors property is of such a distance and also so screened that it is not considered 
that an undue impact upon their residential amenity is created by the proposal. 

 

6.14  With regard to the needs of the applicant, it is considered given the scale and nature of 
his enterprise – 400 acres comprising 800 breeding ewes, such a purpose built facility 
is justified and reasonably required. Although security is not a material planning 
consideration the applicant has suffered considerable theft of livestock. The welfare 
and functional need requirements of the enterprise is established by virtue of the 
permitted agricultural workers dwelling. The size of the breeding flock also 
demonstrates a reasonable requirement for the proposal.  

 

35



 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr C Brace on 01432 261795 Ext 1795 

   

 

6.15   Overall the proposal is considered acceptable and in accordance with local and 
national planning policies given the lack of any undue landscape impact and undue 
loss of amenity, privacy and the enjoyment of nearby residential properties. The 
recommended conditions will further ensure the landscape and wider open countryside 
is protected. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2   The hereby permitted development shall incorporate the use of green polythene 

as per the supplied information date stamped 11th November 2008 for all 
aspects of the proposal which utilise and are covered by polythene and  
thereafter be maintained as such. 

 
  Reason: To ensure the proposal integrates within its open countryside location 

and to minimise impact upon the Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding natural 
Beauty, in accordance with Herefordshire Unitary Plan policies DR1 and LA1. 

 
3   The hedgerow and trees which provide the road frontage shall not be cut, felled, 

pruned or removed without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
  Reason: To ensure the proposal is screened within the landscape, protecting the 

character and appearance of the AONB and wider open countryside location, in 
accordance with Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan policies DR1 and LA1. 

 
Informatives 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

36



 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 MARCH 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr C Brace on 01432 261795 Ext 1795 

   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCNE2008/2893/F  SCALE : 1 : 2500 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Lavenger Bank, Petty France, Ledbury, Herefordshire, HR8 1JG 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

115.3m

Lavenger

Bank


[...]
ay to the developer the sum or such part thereof, which has not been used by that 
date. 

   
7. The developer will pay Herefordshire Council the sum of £602 (index linked) towards library 

provision (including the purchasing of books) within the catchment area of the development area 
prior to the first occupation of any of the new dwellings. 

  

8. In the event that Herefordshire Council does not, for any reason, use the contributions in clause 7 
for the purposes specified in the Agreement within 10 years of the date of the Agreement, the 
Council shall repay to the developer the sum or such part thereof, which has not been used by that 
date. 

  

9. The developer will pay Herefordshire Council the sum of £457.50 (index-linked) towards the 
monitoring of the Agreement. 

  

10. The developer shall pay to the Council on or before the completion of the Agreement, the 
reasonable legal costs incurred by Herefordshire Council in connection with the preparation and 
competition of the Agreement 

  
  

  
  

48


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS
	5 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	6 DCNC2009/0151/F - CHOPSTICKS, 73 ETNAM STREET, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8AE.
	7 DCNC2009/0209/F - BROMYARD RUGBY CLUB, INSTONE, BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4LW.
	8 DCNW2009/0182/F - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD POST OFFICE, MONKLAND, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 9DB.
	9 DCNE2008/2893/F - LAVENGER BANK, PETTY FRANCE, LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1JG.
	10 DCNE2009/2976/F - LARKRISE, KNAPP LANE, LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1AN.



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Northern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 11 March 2009 at 2.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  PJ Watts (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, ME Cooper, JHR Goodwin, 

KG Grumbley, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, TM James, R Mills, PM Morgan, 
A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone and JK Swinburne 

 

  
  
95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors JP French, B Hunt, P Jones CBE, PJ 

McCaull, and RJ Phillips. 
  
96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 8. DCNW2009/0182/F - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD POST OFFICE, 

 MONKLAND, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 9DB. 
 Councillor RC Hunt; Prejudicial. 
 
10. DCNE2009/2976/F - LARKRISE, KNAPP LANE, LEDBURY, 
 HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1AN. 
 Councillor ME Cooper; Personal. 

  
97. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2009 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
98. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the northern area of Herefordshire. 
  
99. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of section 106 

agreements determined under delegated powers for the northern area of 
Herefordshire. 
 
In response to a number of concerns regarding the allocation of section 106 monies, 
the Northern Team Leader reassured Members that projects of local significance 
were prioritised where possible. He added that the imminent appointment of a 
section 106 monitoring officer would result in Members being given a more accurate 
picture in future.  

  



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

100. DCNC2009/0151/F - CHOPSTICKS, 73 ETNAM STREET, LEOMINSTER, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8AE.   

  
 Proposed variation of condition 3 of Planning Permission NC2006/1387/F, to allow 

opening of premises for customers until 10pm Mon-Thurs and 10.30pm Fri-Sat. 
 
Councuillor RC Hunt, one of the Local Ward Members, commented that the 
application site was close to the neighbouring public house and church. He said that 
the takeaway was opposite to two elderley residential buildings and he felt that noise 
levels would be excessive, especially at the weekends. Finally, Councillor RC Hunt 
said that he would be minded to support the application if the the opening hours for 
Friday and Saturday nights were restricted by half an hour to 10 pm. 
 
In response to the Local Member’s request, the Northern Team Leader said that the 
change could be implemented if the sub-committee wished. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be subject to the following conditions: 
  
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2  F04 (Restriction on hours of opening (restaurants and hot food 

takeaways)(1700 to 2200 hours Monday to Thursday, 1700 to 2200 hours 
Friday and Saturday) 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and to comply with 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

  
101. DCNC2009/0209/F - BROMYARD RUGBY CLUB, INSTONE, BROMYARD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4LW.   
  
 Proposed additional floodlighting. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Cronin spoke on behalf of 
Bromyard Town Council, Mrs Delahay spoke in objection to the application and Mr 
Pitt spoke in support. 
 
Councillor A Seldon, one of the Local Ward Members, said he felt that rugby training 
should be allowed to continue past the hour of darkness although this should be 
restricted to four days per week with a 9.30 pm cut off time. He proposed that the 
application should be approved with the restrictions mentioned. 
 
Councillor KG Grumbley said he felt that it was important for the rugby club to work 
with the local community to find a practical compromise for the operation of the 
proposed floodlights. He said that he would not be prepared to support a seven days 
per week clearance for the lights. 
 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

Members were generally in agreement that floodlights should be permitted on the 
site as long as their hours of operation were sensibly restricted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Northern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further conditions 
felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning and Transportation) provided that 
the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee. 
 

The operation of the floodlights should be restricted to four evenings 
per week until 9.30 pm. 

 
If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
be instructed to approve the application subject to such conditions referred to 
above. 
 
[In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Councillors LO Barnett and WLS 
Bowen wished it to be noted that the abstained from voting on the resolution detailed 
above] 

  
102. DCNW2009/0182/F - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD POST OFFICE, 

MONKLAND, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 9DB.   
  
 Proposed new cottage and detached garage. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that one further letter of objection had 
been received although this raised no new issues of planning concern and would not 
effect the recommendations in the report. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Dr Jeffrey, a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application and Mr Griffiths, the applicant, spoke in 
support.   
 
The Local Ward Member, Councillor JHR Goodwin, clarified the distances mentioned 
in the report to highlight that the applicant had altered the plans to move the 
proposed dwelling further away from the neighbouring property. He said that this 
would make the proposed dwelling less prominent and he could therefore support 
the application. 
 
Councillor WLS Bowen said that he could not support the application as he felt it 
would be detrimental to the village to build a dwelling on such a small plot of land.  
 
Councillor PM Morgan said that she felt the application would contributed towards 
keeping the village vibrant  and would go someway towards attracting new 
occupants to the village. 
 
After clarification on the distance between the application site and neighbouring 
dwellings was given by the Senior Planning Officer, Members voted in favour of the 
application.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 B07 (Section 106 Agreement) 
 

Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport 
infrastructure, educational facilities, improved play space, public art, 
waste recycling and affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 
of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
3 F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

Reason:  In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to 
maintain the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy 
H13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 F16 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows 
other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be 
constructed in the west elevation of the property and the approved 
windows shall be glazed in opaque glass and be non-opening in 
perpetuity. 

 
Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent 
properties and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
5 G09 (Details of Boundary treatments) 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to ensure the development 
has an acceptable standard of privacy and to conform to Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6 H04 (Visibility over frontage) 
   

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 H05 (Access gates) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8 H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9 H12 (Parking and turning - single house) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway  and to conform with the 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
10  H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3  HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
4  HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
5  HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
6 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
7  HN28 - Highways Design Guide and Specification 

  
103. DCNE2008/2893/F - LAVENGER BANK, PETTY FRANCE, LEDBURY, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1JG.   
  
 Proposed purpose made sheep housing polytunnel. 

 
The Senior Officer informed the sub-committee that no response had been received 
from the County Land Agent regarding the application. 
 
Councillor RV Stockton, one of the Local Ward Members, said that this application 
had been thoroughly researched before being submitted. He felt that the hedge 
surrounding the field in question was more than adequate to offset any visual impact 
the proposed polytunnel would have. 
 
Councillor R Millis, the other Local Ward Member, added that he felt the application 
was appropriate and sustainable for such a picturesque area of countryside. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2  The hereby permitted development shall incorporate the use of green 

polythene as per the supplied information date stamped 11th November 
2008 for all aspects of the proposal which utilise and are covered by 
polythene and  thereafter be maintained as such. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proposal integrates within its open countryside 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

location and to minimise impact upon the Malvern Hills Area of 
Outstanding natural Beauty, in accordance with Herefordshire Unitary 
Plan policies DR1 and LA1. 

 
3  The hedgerow and trees which provide the road frontage shall not be 

cut, felled, pruned or removed without the written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To ensure the proposal is screened within the landscape, 
protecting the character and appearance of the AONB and wider open 
countryside location, in accordance with Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan policies DR1 and LA1. 

 
Informatives 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

  
104. DCNE2009/2976/F - LARKRISE, KNAPP LANE, LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR8 1AN.   
  
 Replacement of single storey dwelling with three two storey houses and attached 

garages. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following updates: 
 
The last paragraph of condition 5 be amended to read:- 
 
5 Prior to commencement of the erection of the dwellings hereby permitted the 

new vehicular means of access and manoeuvring areas shall be 
implemented with its sub-base and thereafter maintained as such throughout 
the construction phase.  

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
He added that the first two Heads of Terms required numbering appropriately. He 
also amended the third Draft Head of Terms to read:- 
 
3  The developer will pay Herefordshire Council the sum of £7,742 (index 

linked) towards sustainable transport initiatives and / or highway 
improvements within the Ledbury Town Council area with priority being 
afforded to these monies being spent on highway improvement scheme 
designed to reduce traffic flows and / or reduce traffic speeds and / or 
enhance pedestrian and cyclist safety in Knapp Lane, prior to the first 
occupation of any of the new dwellings.” 

 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that with regard to the amendment to the third 
Head of Term that he recommended, the Transportation Section had confirmed that 
a range of alternative highway improvement schemes to Knapp Lane were to be 
presented at a public meeting during April 2009. The Highway Network Manager had 
also confirmed that the proposed development and the highway requirements with 
regard the application under consideration would be compatible with all of the likely 
options for improvements in Knapp Lane. He added that It would be entirely 
appropriate for the £7,742 (index linked) to contribute to such a scheme. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Taylor, the applicant’s agent 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor JK Swinburne, one of the Local Ward Members, pointed out that the road 
in question, Knapp Lane, was now the subject of a traffic issue review by officers in 
the Highways and Transportation department. This was in response to concerns 
raised at a recent Ledbury PACT meeting. She was of the opinion that a site meeting 
would be of benefit to Members so that they could observe the traffic flow on the lane 
first hand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for a site inspection for the 
following reason: 
 

The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or 
to the conditions being considered. 

  
105. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 8 April 2009 

 
The Chairman, Councillor JW Hope MBE, asked for approval that the sub-committee 
take part in a site visit before the determination of a forthcoming application. It was 
for the construction of Hunt Kennels in Little Merthyr, Herefordshire. Members were 
in agreement of this. 

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
 


